

SC91742

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LEGENDS BANK AND JOHN KLEBBA,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri,
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Judge.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

RONALD HOLLIGER
General Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 23359
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8828
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts 1

Points on Appeal 4

Standard of Review 5

Argument 6

 I. The trial court erred in entering judgment on the pleadings finding
 that SB 844 was unconstitutional under Article III, Section 23
 because the trial court erroneously interpreted and applied the law
 in finding that SB 844’s provisions relating to competitive bidding
 were not related to or congruous with the subject of the bill because
 the bidding provisions for elected statewide officials were embraced
 by the umbrella of ethics. 6

 The Error in *Hammerschmidt* 6

 History of Single Subject in Missouri 8

 Introduction – the Early Cases 8

 The Trial Court Did Its Analysis in Reverse 12

 The Court Asked the Wrong Question 14

 The Conflation of Subject and Purpose 15

 The Trial Court’s Error from Reading *Hammerschmidt* 21

 Bidding by Statewide Elected Officials Has a Natural Connection to
 Ethics 22

II. The trial court erred in entering judgment striking the ethics

provisions of SB 844 as unconstitutional under Article V, Section 23 because the trial court misinterpreted and applied the law in that even assuming that SB 844 had more than one subject the correct subject of ethics was clearly expressed in the bill's title and the court should have stricken the provisions relating to competitive bidding and the keys to the capitol dome..... 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Carmack v. Director of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956, (Mo. banc 1997)	17, 19, 20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Tiefel</i> , 42 Mo. 578 (1868)	9, 10
<i>County Court of St. Louis County v. Griswold</i> , 58 Mo. 175, (Mo. banc 1874)	28
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98, (Mo. banc 1994).....	passim
<i>Hixon v. Lafayette County</i> , 41 Mo. 39 (1867).....	10
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State of Missouri</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156, (Mo. banc 2007).....	18, 24
<i>Kinder v. Nixon</i> , WL 684860 (Mo. App. May 30, 2000)	23
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824, (Mo. banc 1990)	28, 29
<i>O.J. Photo Supply, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 611 S.W.2d 246, (Mo.App. E.D.1980).....	22
<i>Rizzo v. State of Missouri</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576, (Mo. banc 2006).....	18
<i>State v. County Court of Saline County</i> , 51 Mo. 350. (Mo 1873)	12
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 44 Mo. 523, (1869)	11, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 45 Mo. 495, (Mo. 1870).....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122, (Mo. banc 2000)	5
<i>State, on Inf. Of Dalton v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City</i> , 270 S.W.2d 44, (Mo. banc 1954).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Stroh Brewing Co. v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323, (Mo. banc 1997) 19

Trout v State of Missouri, 231 S.W.3d 140, (Mo. 2007) 18, 19, 23, 24

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2, (Mo. banc 1984)..... 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const., Art. III, Sec. 21 1, 7, 8, 15

Mo. Const., Art. III, Sec. 23 passim

Mo. Const., Art. III, Sec. 50 28, 29

Mo. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 32 8, 9

Mo. Const., Art. V, Sec. 23 26

Mo. Const., Art. V, Sec. 32 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

R.S.Mo. Sec. 1.140 28

R.S.Mo. Sec. 34.040 22

R.S.Mo. Sec. 115 2

R.S.Mo. Sec. 116 2

R.S.Mo. Chapter 21 2

R.S.Mo. Chapter 26-30 2

R.S.Mo. Chapter 34 2

R.S.Mo. Chapter. 37 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

R.S.Mo. Chapter 67..... 2

R.S.Mo. Chapter 105..... 2, 3

R.S.Mo. Chapter 115..... 2, 3

R.S.Mo. Chapter 130..... 2

Other Authority

A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations, Thomas McIntyre Cooley, 7th ed. at
page 211 (1903) 27

Tipping Point: Single Subject Provision, Alexander R. Knoll, 72 Missouri
Law Review 1387, 1393-1394 (2007) 8
